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COUNTY OF FRESNO
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

FRESNO COUNTY WESTSIDE GROUNDWATER PROJECT CHANGE ORDER NO. 9

EL PORVENIR (CSA 30) & CANTUA CREEK (CSA 32) JANUARY 30, 2025

PILOT HOLE TESTING AND PRODUCTION WELL CONSTRUCTION PAGE 1 OF 3

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND
PROJECT NO: 1000359-005C
CONTRACT NO. 18-07-C

TO: ZIM INDUSTRIES, INC.:

Make the following change(s) to the plans and specifications or do work not in the plans and specifications
for this contract. Because of the proposed change(s), ZERO (0) - WORKING DAYS will be granted to the

allotted contract time.

PERFORM VARIOUS EXTRA WORK
This extra work was request by the engineer and/or the contractor.

Perform the referenced below various extra work in accordance with Section 4-1.05, “Changes and
Extra Work," of the Standard Specifications.

Upsize Pumps (Total Four) and Increase the Pumps' Setting Depths:

¢ Upsize two (2) pumps from 20 HP to 30 HP; increase the pumps setting depth from 756 feet to
1197 feet; and utilize 3-inch Schedule 80 mild steel with heavy couplings in lieu of the Schedule
. 40 steel with standard couplings at County Service Area (CSA) 30, El Porvenir.

o Upsize two (2) pumps from 40 HP to 50 HP; increase the pumps setting depth from 630 feet to
798 feet; and utilize 4-inch Schedule 80 mild steel with heavy couplings in lieu of the Schedule
40 steel with standard couplings at CSA 32, Cantua Creek.

« Contactor's proposed cost for this work is $96,787.00 (see attached Exhibits A and B).

Electrical Materials Cost Adjustment:

e Adjust compensation for electrical materials costs' increase due to delays caused by the Covid-
19 pandemic and subsequent supply chain disruptions, and changes to the original project
scope due to actual field conditions.

e Contactor's proposed cost for the increased materials' is $55,929.37 (see attached Exhibit C).

Electrical Design Modifications:

» Upsize wiring and soft starters to comply with the upsized pumps at CSA 30, El Porvenir, and
CSA 32, Cantua Creek.

o Contactor's proposed cost for this work is $10,480.70 (see attached Exhibit D).

— Contractor We, the above signed contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if
— Auditor Controller this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be
— Business Office noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment

Board of Supervisors
___ Const. Management
__ RE/Arch.

__ Design

therefore the prices shown above.

If the Contractor does naot sign acceptance of this order, his attention is directed to the requirements of the
specifications as to proceeding with the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein

specified.
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DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND
PROJECT NO: 1000359-005C
CONTRACT NO. 18-07-C

Install Level Probes for Each Pump:

* Install a total of four (4) low level cutout probes and relays (one (1) for each pump) to
automatically shut off the pump if the water level drops to 50 feet above the pump bowls and to
trigger a warning if the water level rises to 350 feet above the pump bowls.

+ Contactor's proposed cost for this work is $8,120 (see attached Exhibit E).
Install Future Pressure Switch Conduits:

+ Install at total of four (4) %-inch PVC conduits from the controlier to the weil head with the steel
reinforcement suppaort post, one at each well for the future pressure switches.

« Contactor's proposed cost for this work is $5,065.87 (see attached Exhibit F).

Perform all work according to the applicable sections of the Standard Specifications, Special
Provisions, and/or any other Specifications included in the contract documents

Sum of contractor’s proposals = $176,382.94.

The negotiated lump-sum price for all above referenced extra work is $125,000. This negotiated price
includes the offset of the liquidated damages caused by contractor’s delays.

Compensation for all above referenced extra work will be made at a lumpsum agreed price of $125,000
according to Section 9-1.03, “Payment Scope,” of the Special Provisions. This agreed lumpsum price
includes compensation for all labor, equipment, materials, tools, incidentals, markups, and profit. No
additional compensation will be made. This amount will be paid as extra work.

Time extensions were addressed in Contract Change Order No. 8, and no further time extensions will be
granted.

—. Contractor We, the above signed contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if
— Auditor Controfler this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be
— Business Office noted above, and perform all services nacessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment

Board of Supervisors
_. Const. Management
. RE/Arch.

__ Design If the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention is directed to the requirements of the
specifications as to proceeding with the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein

specified.

therefore the prices shown above.






FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES
ORG:9172

FUND: 0820

SUBCLASS: 16000

ACCOUNT: 8400

PROGRAM: 91293



Sekhon, Mandeep

Exhibit A

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

CAUTION!!! - EXTERNAL EMAIL - THINK BEFORE YOU CLICK

Mandeep,

Wes Zimmerer <wes@zimindustries.com>

Friday, December 13, 2024 3:29 PM

Sekhon, Mandeep; Curt Zimmerer; Robert Zimmerer

Ahumada, Jason; Artal, Sebastian; Singleton, Richard; Evy Irlas-Mucino; Boyd

RE: 1807C Fresno County Westside Ground Water Project - All Change Orders

Pump column submittals and request for pump change order.pdf; Exhibit 9.pdf; 1807C
Fresno County Westside Groundwater Project - Extra Work WCDs 1, 2, and 3; PCO
Electrical Material Cost Adjustments.pdf; PCO Electrical Design Modifications.pdf; PCO
Level Probes.pdf; PCO Future Pressure Switch Conduit.pdf

Report Suspicious

Please find attached the proposed change orders related to pump equipment design updates (submitted March
20, 2023), additional water pipe fittings (agreed to $6,000 subcontractor price August 15, 2023), and various
electrical adjustments, including larger HP soft starters and wire sizes, material cost adjustments, level probes,
and future pressure switch conduit (submitted July 23, 2024). These proposals reflect adjustments necessitated
by changes in project conditions and design.

Below is a summary of the proposed change orders:

Description Date

Pump equipment design changes 3/20/2023
Electrical material cost adjustments 7/23/2024
Electrical design modifications 7/23/2024
Level probes 7/23/2024
Future pressure switch conduit 7/23/2024

Total

Regards,

Wes Zimmerer
Estimator/P.M.

Zim Industries, Inc.
4532 E Jefferson Ave.
Fresno, CA 93725
Phone (559) 834-1551
Fax (559) 834-5156

The information contained in this electronic transmission is intended only for the personal and coniidential use of the designated addressee indicated, and is
intended to be privileged and/or confidential. If the reader of this electronic transmission is not the intended recipient or addressee, you are hereby notified
that you have received this electronic transmission in error, and that any review, dissemination, distribution or copying of this electronic transmission or any of
the information contained herein, in any manner whatsoever, is strictly prohibited. If you receive this electronic transmission in error, please notify the sender

immediately. Thank you.

Amount
$96,787.00

$6,906.00 [Paid in CCO 06|
$55,929.37
$10,480.70

$8,120.00

$5,065.87

$183;282:84

Revised total = $176,382.94 |

Negotiated lump-sum for all PCOs = $125,000




From: Sekhon, Mandeep <msekhon@fresnocountyca.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2024 8:58 AM

To: Wes Zimmerer <wes@zimindustries.com>; Curt Zimmerer <curt@zimindustries.com>; Robert Zimmerer
<bob@zimindustries.com>

Cc: Ahumada, Jason <jahumada@fresnocountyca.gov>; Artal, Sebastian <sartal@fresnocountyca.gov>; Singleton,
Richard <risingleton@fresnocountyca.gov>

Subject: 1807C Fresno County Westside Ground Water Project - All Change Orders

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Wes,

As we discussed over the phone a couple of days ago, please submit all proposed change orders for us to consider for
payment. Please note that this will be the final change order, which requires Board’s approval. Originally, we were
scheduled to take this item to the Board on January 7, 2025, however, we have surpassed the time to submit documents
in advance and will have to push this date further back. Please submit all proposed change orders to us asap.

Thanks

qf‘-" “%, | Mandeep S. Sekhon, PE| Construction Engineer
ey . Department of Public Works and Planning | Construction
~ Vl" 2220 Tulare Street, 7" Floor, Fresno, CA 93721

TR | Office: (559) 600-7883 Cell: (559) 250-7967

Your input matters! Customer Service Survey
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4532 E. Jefferson Ave. * Fresno, CA 93725
Ph. (5659) 834-1551 - FAX (559) 834-5156
www.zimindustries.com

March 16, 2023

County of Fresno

Department of Public Works and Planning / Canstruction
2220 Tulare Street, 7" Floor

Fresno, California 93723

Subject: Contract 18-07-C Fresno County Westside Groundwater Project
2 —pumps & motors with 4-inch schedule80 steel column pipe x 798 feet located at CSA32 Cantua Creek
2 —pumps & motors with 3-inch schedule80 steel column pipe x 1197 feet located at CSA30 El Porvenir

Dear Al / Mandeep,

Below are Zim Industries, Inc.’s respanses and answers to your follow-up questions regarding the above
referenced pumps.

1) The County of Fresno is looking for a guarantee that the threaded coupler will not fail.

Over the past several weeks we have been researching the recommended hang weights for 3-inch and
4-inch schedule 80 drop pipe equipped with the largest weight capacity couplings that are available in
the pipe industry. We have requested from all of our pump suppliers their recommended maximum
pump setting and hang weights utilizing both 3-inch and 4-inch schedule 80 mild steel pipe and 3K full
heavy couplings and none of them were able to provide us with this data.

There has been a substantial change in both the depth of these four pump settings and the weight of
these four pumps located at El Porvenir and Cantua Creek. There are several conditions that have
changed since this project was originally bid including: 1) deeper pump settings on all four pumps; 2)
different larger capacity and longer submersible pump bowls; 3) different larger capacity submersible
mators; 4) thicker drop pipe /column pipe changing from schedule 40 to schedule 80 mild steel piping;
5) thicker couplings on both the 3-inch and 4-inch schedule 80 steel pipe; and 6) heavier total pump,
motor and column water weights due to these required changes to meet these changes in the pumping
conditions.

The first chart (Exhibit 1) included in the attachments is a chart displaying the maximum suggested
pump setting from Grundfos utilizing schedule 40 standard T & C Steel Pipe with standard couplings is
1250 feet for 3-inch I.D. pipe and 1100 feet for 4-inch 1.D. pipe. A second chart (Exhibit 2) included in
this attachment is from the Grundfos Engineering Manual displaying the pipe data for both 3-inch I.D.
and 4-inch I.D. schedule 40 and schedule 80 pipe, but does not display a maximum suggested pump
setting. The third thru fifth attached PDF files contains a summary of the calculated weights of both the
3-inch and 4-inch pumps including the water weight of the pumps with pump column pipe full of water



for the following three pump designs: 1) the four pumps as ariginally specified and set to the originally
contracted depths of 756 feet at El Porvenir and 630 feet at Cantua Creek utilizing schedule 40 mild steel
cotumn pipe and standard couplings as originally contracted (Exhibit 3); 2) the four pumps that would be
required to be set at the new required depths of 1197 feet at El Porvenir and 798 feet at Cantua Creek in
order to meet the changes in the pumping conditions utilizing schedute 40 mild steel pipe and standard
couplings (Exhibit 4); and 3) ) the four pumps currently proposed to be set at the required depths of
1197 feet at E} Porvenir and 798 feet at Cantua Creek in order to meet the changes in the pumping
conditions utilizing schedule 80 mild steel pipe and heavy couplings {Exhibit 5).

As stated above, we have had several conversations over the past several weeks with all of aur pump
suppliers regarding the maximum recommended pump settings utilizing both schedule 40 black mild
steel pipe with standard couplings for the 3-inch and 4-inch column pipe for these four pumps; and
schedule 80 black mild steel pipe with heavy couplings for the 3-inch and 4-inch column pipe for these
four pumps. Because no manufacturer or supplier was able to provide us with a recommended
maximum hang weight or recommended maximum pump setting utilizing 3-inch and 4-inch schedule 80
mild steel pipe with heavy couplings to set these four pumps, we have calculated the estimated pump
weights and compared these weights to the calculated joint strength of the 3-inch and 4-inch schedule
80 mild steel pipe with heavy couplings.

In Exhibit #3, we have calculated the estimated pump weights of these four originally specified and
contracted pumps full of water in order to display the total pump weights of the originally specified
schedule 40 steel pipe purmp settings. The estimated pump weight of each of the two 3-inch pumps full
of water at CSA 30 set to a depth of 756 feet and specified utilizing 3-inch schedule 40 steel pipe and
standard couplings is 11,118 pounds; and the estimated pump weight of each of the two 4-inch pumps
full of water at CSA 32 set at 630 feet and specified utilizing 4-inch schedule 40 steel pipe and standard
couplings is 13,606 pounds. The Grundfos chart {Exhibit #1) recommends that the maximum 3-inch
pump setting utilizing schedule 40 mild steel pipe and standard couplings is 1250 feet or approximately
18,387 pounds (14.71 pounds / foot x 1250 feet). The Grundfos chart also recommends that the
maximum 4-inch pump setting utilizing schedule 40 mild steel pipe and standard couplings is 1100 feet
or approximately 23,760 pounds (21.60 pounds / foot x 1100 feet). Based upon these calculated pump
weights and Grundfos chart recommendations, all four originally specified and contracted pumps being
set at their originally specified settings could be installed without any concern of their respective pump
weights. All four pump total weights set at these originally contracted pump settings are less than 60%
of the maximum recommended hang weights utilizing schedule 40 mild steel pipe and standard
couplings.

Additionally, (in Exhibit #4) we have calculated the estimated pump weights of these four purnps full of
water to assess whether the originally specified schedule 40 steel pipe with standard couplings will still
work for these required new deeper required actual pump settings. The estimated pump weight of each
of the two 3-inch mild steel pipe pumps full of water at CSA 30 set at 1197 feet and specified utilizing 3-
inch schedule 40 steel pipe and standard couplings is 17,325 pounds; and the estimated pump weight of
each of the two 4-inch schedule 40 mild steel pipe pumps full of water at CSA 32 set at 798 feet and
specified utilizing 4-inch schedule 40 steel pipe and standard couplings is 16,736 pounds. The maximum
setting utilizing 3-inch schedule 40 steel pipe and standard couplings is 1250 feet; and the maximum
setting utilizing 4-inch schedule 40 steel pipe and standard couplings is 1100 feet. The two 3-inch
schedule 40 mild steel pipe pumps at CSA 30 with settings of 1197 feet weigh 17,325 pounds and are at
95% of the maximum weight limits of 18,387 pounds for utilizing schedule 40 steel pipe with standard
couplings; and the two 4-inch schedule 40 mild steel pipe pumps at CSA 32 with settings of 798 feet



weigh 16,736 pounds and are at 71% of the maximum weight limits of 23,760 pounds for utilizing
schedule 40 steel pipe and standard couplings. Despite the fact that the total pump weights of these
specified pumps utilizing schedule 40 pipe with standard couplings will stay below their respective
maximum setting thresholds, we do not recommend utilizing schedule 40 mild steel pipe with standard
couplings on these deep pump settings because both the schedule 40 pipe and the thinner wall standard
couplings tend to flex and egg shape when these amounts of weight are hung from them. When the
pipe and / or couplings flex and become egg shaped, there is a good chance that the threads won’t hald,
the pipe will slip out of the coupling, and the pump will be dropped. This potential joint failure could
occur during both our initial installation or in the future when the pump is pulled for maintenance,
rehabilitation or repair of either the well or the pump.

Instead, on these four deep pump settings, we recommend that Fresno County utilizes schedule 80 mild
steel pipe with heavy couplings because both the schedule 80 mild steel pipe and the heavy couplings
are thicker and will not flex or become egg shaped when holding the pump weights of these deep pump
settings. Furthermore, as discussed during our meeting on November 16, 2022, the thicker material of
the schedule 80 steel pipe and heavy couplings will provide additional expected longevity for these four
pumps.

Finally, {in Exhibit #5) we have calculated the estimated pump weights of these four pumps full of water
to display the weights of the required pumps set at the required deeper pump settings utilizing schedule
80 mild steel pipe with heavy couplings. The estimated pump weight of each of the two 3-inch pumps
full of water at CSA 30 set at 1197 feet and specified utilizing 3-inch schedule 80 steel pipe and heavy
cauplings is 20,118 pounds; and the estimated pump weight of each of the two 4-inch pumps full of
water at CSA 32 set at 798 feet and specified utilizing 4-inch schedule 80 steel pipe and heavy couplings
is 19,655 pounds.

We then calculated the joint strengths of 4-inch ID and 3-inch 1D schedule 80 mild steel pipe with heavy
couplings utilizing a safety factor of 3. Exhibit #6 displays the recommended maximum weight setting
utilizing 3-inch schedule 80 steel pipe and heavy couplings is 23,138 pounds or 1376 feet (23,138 pounds
/ 16.81 pounds per foot); and Exhibit #7 displays the recommended maximum weight setting utilizing 4-
inch schedule 80 steel pipe and heavy couplings is 23,273 pounds or 944 feet (23,272 pounds / 24.63
pounds per foot). The two 3-inch schedule 80 mild steel pipe pumps at CSA 30 with settings of 1197
feet weigh 20,118 pounds and are at 87% of the maximum weight limits of 23,138 pounds for utilizing
schedule 80 steel pipe and heavy couplings; and the two 4-inch schedule 80 mild steel pipe pumps at
CSA 32 with settings of 798 feet weigh 19,655 pounds and are at 85% of the maximum weight limits of
23,273 pounds for utilizing schedule 80 steel pipe and heavy couplings. We recommend that the
schedule 80 mild steel pipe with the heavy couplings be utilized on all four pumps because all four
pumps have total pump weights well under the maximum recommended weight capacity of schedule 80
mild steel pipe with heavy couplings of approximately 23,000 pounds for ail pumps utilizing either 3-inch
or 4-inch mild steel pipe with heavy couplings. Because the maximum recommended weight capacity of
schedule 80 mild steel pipe with heavy couplings has been calculated using a safety factor of 3, the
actual maximum hang weight of schedule 80 mild steel pipe with heavy couplings utilizing either 3-inch
or 4-inch mild steel pipe is approximately 69,000 pounds. In addition, because both the pipe thickness
and the coupling thickness of schedule 80 mild steel pipe with heavy couplings is greater than the pipe
thickness and coupling thickness of schedule 40 mild steel pipe with standard couplings, there is little to
no chance that the schedule 80 mild steel pipe or heavy couplings will flex or become egg shaped during
the pump installation at these new deeper settings.



While we are confident that utilizing the schedule 80 mild steel pipe with heavy couplings to set these
new deeper and larger required pumps and motors, Zim Industries, Inc. recommends that the County of
Fresno have their engineering team review this data included in this email the attached PDF files. While
Zim Industries, Inc. is the general contractor, we are not the design engineer and we have not been
contracted to perform the duties of the design engineer for the County of Fresno on this project. With
that being said, based on the above stated pump weights and calculated joint strengths of the 3-inch
and 4-inch schedule 80 mild steel pipe with heavy couplings, we recommend that 3-inch and 4-inch
schedule 80 mild steel pipe with heavy couplings be utilized to set these four pumps on this project.

2) The County of Fresno is looking for proof of AlS certification

See the attached Exhibit 8 containing the proof of American iron and Steek Certification of the 3-inch ID
and 4-inch |D schedule 80 mild steel pipe materials from our pump supplier.

3) The County of Fresno is asking that Zim Industries will split the cost of the purposed change
order 50/50.

The revised pricing of Zim Industries, Inc.’s cost proposal to furnish and install the four pumps utilizing 3-
inch and 4-inch schedule 80 mild steel pipe with heavy couplings at the deeper pump settings required
for CSA 30 and CSA 32 to meet the changes in pump, motor and pumping conditions is attached as
Exhibit 9. Below is a summary of our revised proposals.

Description of Work Qriginal Bid Revised Bid Change Order Request
CSA 32 — Cantua Creek Well 1 $73,750.00 $112,218.16 $38,468.16
CSA 32 —Cantua Creek Well 2 $73,750.00 $112,218.16 $38,468.16
CSA 30 - El Porvenir Well 1 $78,720.00 $ 88,645.34 S 9,925.34
CSA 30 - El Porvenir Well 2 §78,720.00 $ 88,645.34 S 9,925.34
Total revised Change Order Request Amount 596,787.00

The change in conditions of the required pump, motor, column pipe and pump setting has required
nearly every component of these four pumps to both change and increase in quantity from when we
contracted this work. Zim Industries, Inc. disagrees with the County of Fresno’s request to split these
cost increases equally between Zim Industries, Inc. and the County of Fresno. All of these proposed
pump cost increases are due to the fact that pumps are being set deeper, and the pump components
are being increased in size, weight and footages to meet the change in the pumping conditions of these
four wells. These proposed cost increases are summarized below because of these following pump
component changes and quantity increases: 1) the pump settings went from 756 feet to 1197 feet on
the two pumps located at CSA 30; and 2) the pump settings went from 630 feet to 798 feet on the two
pumps located at CSA 32; 3) the submersible pump bowl changed from 15 stages to 25 stages on the
two pumps located at CSA 30; 4} the submersible pump bowl changed from 11 stages to 23 stages on
the two pumps located at CSA 32; 5) the submersible motor changed from 20 HP to 30 HP on the two
pumps located at CSA 30; 6) the submersible motor changed from 40 HP to 50 HP on the two pumps
located at CSA 32; 7) the column pipe changed from 756 feet of 3-inch coated schedule 40 mild steel
pipe with standard couplings to 1197 feet of 3-inch schedule 80 mild steel pipe with heavy couplings on
the two pumps located at CSA 30; 8) the column pipe changed from 630 feet of 4-inch coated schedule
40 mild steel pipe standard couplings to 798 feet of 4-inch schedule 80 mild steel pipe with heavy
couplings on the two pumps located at CSA 32; 9) the number of 3-inch diameter check valves changed



from 4 each to 6 each on the two pumps located at CSA 30; 10) the number of 4-inch diameter check
valves changed from 3 each to 4 each on the two pumps located at CSA 32; 11) the submersible cable
changed from 1000 feet of 6/3 Flat Jacket Cable to 1500 feet of 2/3 Flat Jacket Cable on the two pumps
located at CSA 30; 12} the submersible cable changed from 1000 feet of 4/3 Flat Jacket Cable to 1000
feet of 2/3 Flat Jacket Cable on the two pumps located at CSA 32; 13) the footage of #14 wire changed
from 2000 feet to 3000 feet on the two pumps located at CSA 30; 14) the pump airline changed from
756 feet of 1 %" schedule 80 PVC airline to 1200 feet of %" stainless steel airline on the two pumps
located at CSA 30; and 15) the pump airline changed from 630 feet of 1 %" schedule 80 PVC airline to
800 feet of %" stainless steel airline on the two pumps located at CSA 32.

We respectfully request that the County of Fresno approve our request for this contract price increase
to compensate Zim Industries, Inc. for the pump changes, motor changes and pump setting changes
required to meet the change in pumping conditions of the two wells at CSA 30 and the two wells at CSA
32.

We have contacted our pump supplier for lead times on the remaining 3-inch and 4-inch mild steel
schedule 80 drop pipe with heavy couplings for these four pumps (two pumps at CSA 32 and two pumps
at CSA 30) and the lead times for manufacturing and delivery is 10 to 12 weeks. We have ordered all of
the other pump components included in our proposal except for the 3-inch and 4-inch schedule 80 mild
steel drop pipe with heavy couplings. Once we have the County of Fresno’s approval for utilizing this
schedule 80 mild steel material with heavy couplings for both the 3-inch and 4-inch pump settings, we
will proceed with ordering it from our supplier and finalize our work schedule. We look forward to
finalizing the pump designs of these four pumps, ordering the 3-inch and 4-inch schedule 80 mild steel
column pipe with heavy couplings and completing this project as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

Curt B. Zimrherer \
President



Exhibit C

INDUSTRIES, INC.

\  ZIM

4532 E. Jefferson Ave. * Fresno, CA 93725
Ph. (659) 834-1551 + FAX (559) 834-5156
www.zimindustries.com

July 23, 2024

County of Fresno

Department of Public Works and Planning / Construction
2220 Tulare Street, 7" Floor

Fresno, CA 93723

RE: Fresno County Westside Groundwater Project (1807C) Electrical Material Cost Adjustments

Dear AJ / Mandeep,

Zim Industries, Inc. proposes a change order to address the unforeseen escalation in electrical material costs
incurred between 2020 and 2022. The Covid-19 pandemic and subsequent supply chain disruptions resulted in
significant delays and increases in material costs, which have had a profound impact on our operations. The
delays in finalizing the pump equipment designs, combined with these industry-wide challenges, resulted in
significantly higher costs for electrical conduit and wire by the time final designs were confirmed.

Extended lead times and fluctuating prices due to the pandemic disrupted our procurement and planning.
Suppliers could not offer reliable delivery schedules or pricing, and challenges in retaining and training our
worlkforce further complicated our operations. These disruptions severely affected our ability to manage costs
and schedules, contributing to increased electrical material costs.

After the pump tests, it was evident that new pump equipment designs were required. This resulted in new pump
designs with larger horsepower motors and, in turn, electrical design modifications, consisting of larger
horsepower soft starters and larger wire sizes. Delays in finalizing these modifications, combined with ongoing
industry-wide issues, resulted in a significant increase in electrical material costs.

Attached, please find the documentation from our electrical subcontractor and their supplier outlining the
additional costs for conduit and wire incurred during this period. Components with minimal cost increases have
been excluded. Our proposed adjustment, with a 15% markup and bond cost, amounts to $55,929.37.

If you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact Bob Zimmerer or me at
(559) 834-1551. We appreciate your consideration and look forward to your response.

Sincerely,

-

i damns ey

Wes Zimmerer
Zim Industries, Inc.
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[ORIGINALLY QUOTED TOTAL OF GND. WIRE:

TOTAL OF ORIGINALLY QUOTED MATERIAL:
PRESENT TOTAL COST OF CONDUIT:
PRESENT TOTAL COST OF WIRE:

PRESENT TOTAL COST OF GND. WIRE

PRESENT TOTAL COST OF MATERIAL

371210
317.240.70
22178

$27,197.58
82847500

337,884 80
23143

36388147

som1

__38

53720

40
§13.20
$13.20

$133.60

3440.00

$500.00
$440.60

$4.00
nas
.3

F2XH)
2.3
5213

$4.00
$130
3420

XH 1200 A b PVC 1 410 $1.00 141000 5300 5176000 |
XH 32008 = { 2 PVC 1 500 $1.00 E lﬂjﬂ 34 $2C00.00

§1.760.00

CANTUA CREEK CSA - 32
PVC CONDUIT CONDUCTORS GROUND CONDUCTORS
CONDUIT | CONDUIT [CONDUIT| CONDUIT | QUANTITY | ORIGINAL | ORIGINAL | PAES| PRESCHT WIRE| NUMBER TOTAL ORIGINAL PRESENT ESENT QUANTITY | ORIGINAL [ ORIGINAL ESENT | PRESENT
CALLOUT |  SRE TYPE | QUANTITY | 1M FEET cosT EXTENDED| COST | EXTENDED OF WIRES FEET OF cosT EXTENDED| cOST | EXVENDED IN FEET cosT  |exvenpeo| cost | =xiEnoro
PERAUN_| PERFOOT cost | remroor| cost ORROPE_| COMDUCTORS cosT | perroor| casty PEARUN | PERFOOT cost | PERFOO cosT
H3200 A 2= PVC 1 (1) §1.00 $80.00 %400 831200 s1.79 343330 §1,074.80 100 $61.00 2
H32008 - PVC 1 L $1.00 s440.00 5400 3175090 sy 5241650 533 35.313.00 420 $aras0
H3200C ES pve 1 a0 $1.00 §440.00 8400 $1,76000 179 5241650 1398 $8.373.00 130 521489
M 32000 Ey pve 1 s00 $1.00 $500.00 5400 $2.002.00 sLI s2.738.70 1193 36,082,490 510 QL1
HI200E T pve il 110 5100 $110.00 2400 141000 s $6524.40 39 $1.432.30 120 1320
H 3200 F 1414 PVE 1 110 $0.74 s81.40 5280 $277.92 $1.38 $496.80 5250 s1.044.00 Ji 120 $11.d0 138503
H3201 A 2= PVC 1 [ $1.00 $30.0 5100 3320.60 3 si1s 542130 5398 $1.074.50 55430 16558
H3zv1 8 £ PveC 1 440 $1.00 3240.00 3400 $1.760.50 3 $1ry 52416.50 53 $5.373.00 27450 2240
M301C r Pve 1 4o 51.00 5440.00 s403 $1.763.00 3 kN s2.416.20 3390 $5.373.00 327450 NN
H3201D Ey PVC 1 120 51.00 $120.00 5100 3 68810 3185220 §79.30
H3201 € -1 pve 1 a 50.74 529.60 5230 3 $207.00 ! 3435.00 51650 X
H3201 F 34 PvC 1 28 3931 51.73 5133 2 $15.00 33002 X 5515 .
LIo1 A 31240 3133 316.43 12 THHN 2 100 5015 $15.00 30.39 130.00 17 % $0.18 750 5023 32.19
L0118 5158 nn 3196 12 THHN 2 20 50.15 $3.00 $9.33 $6.00 12 1 $0.15 3130 1021 3043
L3201 ¢ 312.40 3131 31843 12 THHN 2 100 50.18 318.00 039 33000 12 ] 30.15 37.50 1333 52.10
30 30,34 1320 5213 32812 50.81 513320 3120 533400 3 ) 30.61 12440 323.23
110 S04t s40.40 .13 $193.09 5061 $685.60 5120 3115200 [} 120 1061 129 7.8
13 0.1 340.30 N 33163 3013 §126.00 30.30 3232.09 12 4o 30.13 2100 s388
28 5031 5173 5133 31031 $0.15 521.00 342,03 12 s 1015 1525 5147
s 5031 31083 51.33 314 3015 1.0 137.00 12 as 3013 5615 $1.89
120 s0.4a $5280 5213 $022 §57.20 FITTES] 10 130 fo22 3160 nn
440 30.44 $193.60 5213 $0.22 s138.00 187,00 19 430 1022 s32.00 34257
“w 30.44 $193.80 5213 3412.37 5922 $130.00 . $337.00 10 450 3032 15130 sa1s7
50 $0.44 $3530 5213 57493 $9.21 $39.60 3943 37720 19 20 5022 31980 18 81
a4 $1.00 3440.00 3400 31,760.00
30 3100 $300.00 3490 32.000.00
1o $0.81 383.10 5335 $26.40 5021 157.60 " 120 sa.t4 si1z0 (]
1o 3031 $3a10 FIRE] $26.40 5024 157,60 " 120 30.91 S0 RERY
10 s0.4x 548,80 5213
130 3084

$1.762.00
131830
7

3213

32.002.03
$1.763.00

s112.10 $23.478.08

$0.34 1.1

304

$62.40 su30

s28.60
sa80

3024
o
5034

5024

ROPE NONE 1

w
ROPE_NOKNE T = _
ROPE NONE 1 420
ROPE NONE 1 sco

a0

ROPE NONE 1
!

s12240.70 FIAETR B $2.531 43

ORIGINALLY | $2.242.75
QuoTED

TOTAL COST DIFFERENCE FOR CANTUA CREEK PROJECT: $ 41,663.92




INDEPENDENT
electric

A Sonepar Company

INDEPENDENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY, INC

698 N LAVERNE AVE

FRESNO, CA 93727-6819

559-486-7070
Fax 559-486-7081

QUOTE TO:

INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC - BARRY HALAJAI
4974 N. FRESNO STREET #290

FRESNO, CA 93726

SHIP TO:

Revised Conduit Prices (2022)

Quotation
QUOTE DATE QUOTE NUMBER
03/31/2022 $105539329
INDEPENDENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY, INC PAGE NO.
698 N LAVERNE AVE
SGano 070 2T o819
Fax 559-486-7081 1of2

RE-BID PUMP STATIONS 117 & 284
C/O 09 INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC
6027 NORTH GLENN AVENUE
FRESNO, CA 93704-1732

CUSTOMER NUMBER CUSTOMER PO NUMBER JOB NAME / RELEASE NUMBER ORDERED BY
169709 RE-BID PUMP STATIONS
WRITER SHIP VIA TERMS SHIP DATE FREIGHT ALLOWED
Chris Salvo ND 30 Days 03/31/2022 No
ORDER QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE
100ft |PVC .50 100.545/c 100.55
1/2-PVC-SCHED-40 CONDUIT $1.01/LF
on 3/21 this was 75.00 per hundred
100ft | PVC .75 119.693/c 119.69
3/4-PVC-SCHED-40 CONDUIT $1.19/LF
on 3/21 90.00 per hundred
100ft |PVC 1.0 193.097/c 193.10
1-IN-PVC-SCHED-40 CONDUIT $1.93/LF
3/2021 146.00/c
100ft | PVC 1.25 252.949/c 252.95
1-1/4-PVC-SCHED-40 CONDUIT $2.53/LF
3/2021 161.20/c
100ft | PVC 1.5 293.031/c 293.03
1-1/2-PVC-SCHED-40 CONDUIT $2.93/LF
3/2021 220.55/c
100ft | PVC 2.0 365.695/c 365.70
2-IN-PVC-SCHED-40 CONDUIT $3.65/LF
3/2021 195.03/c
100ft | PVC 2.5 573.825/c 573.83
2-1/2-PVC-SCHED-40 CONDUIT $5.74/LF
3/2021 378.00/c
100ft | PVC 3.0 700.076/c 700.08
3-IN-PVC-SCHED-40 CONDUIT $7.00/LF
3/2021 475.75/c
** Continued on Next Page *
Subtotal
S&H Charges
Amount Due

Prinled By: CS3292 on 3/31/2022 10:39:58 AM




INDEPENDENT
electric

A Sonepar Company
INDEPENDENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY, INC

Revised Wire Prices (2022)
Quotation

QUOTE DATE QUOTE NUMBER

698 N LAVERNE AVE PAGE NO.
FRESNO, CA 93727-6819 INDEPENDENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY, INC
559-486-7070 ERESND, CA 037276819
Fax 559-486-7081 ggggggjgg_omm 10f2
QUOTE TO: SHIP TO:
09 INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC - SHOP
INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC - BARRY HALAJAI C/O 09 INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC
4974 N. FRESNO STREET #290 4974 N. FRESNO STREET #290
FRESNO, CA 93726 FRESNO, CA 93726
CUSTOMER NUMBER CUSTOMER PO NUMBER JOB NAME / RELEASE NUMBER ORDERED BY
166510 INDUSTRIAL ELEC SHOP
WRITER SHIP VIA TERMS SHIP DATE FREIGHT ALLOWED
Chris Salvo ND 30 Days 04/08/2022 No
ORDER QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE
500ft | WIC. THHN 12 STR BLK 500R 218.294/m 109.15
COPPER BUILDING WIRE $0.22/LF
120.00/m 6/2020
500ft | WIC. THHN 10 STR BLK 500R 333.840/m 166.92
COPPER BUILDING WIRE $0.33/LF
6/2020 155.00/m
100ft | WIC. THHN 8 STR BLK MR 606.026/m 60.60
COPPER BUILDING WIRE $0.61/LF
6/2020 280.00/m
100ft | WIC. THHN 6 STR BLK MR 932.407/m 93.24
COPPER BUILDING WIRE $0.93/LF
6/2020 475.00/m
100ft | WIC. THHN 4 STR BLK MR 1426.869/m 142.69
COPPER BUILDING WIRE $1.43/LF
6/2020 695.00/m
100ft | WIC. THHN 2 STR BLK MR 2252.676/m 22527
COPPER BUILDING WIRE $2.25/LF
6/2020 955.75/m
100ft | WIC. THHN 1 STR BLK MR 2518.998/m 251.90
COPPER BUILDING WIRE $2.52/LF
6/2020 1213.54/m
100ft | WIC. THHN 1/0 STR BLK MR 3084.073/m 308.41
COPPER BUILDING WIRE $3.08/LF
6/2020 1457.14/m
** Continued on Next Page *
Subtotal
S&H Charges
Amount Due




Original Conduit and

INDEPENDENT Wire Prices (2020)
electric

A Sonepar Company

8/17/2023
Re: 2020 Commodities Pricing
Dear, Industrial Electric

Per your request we have compiled 2020 commodities prices which are in the table below.
Since 2020 the average material cost has increased significantly. Independent Electric Supply
has experienced unprecedented pricing increases and lead time due to the impacts of Covid-19
and the resulting global supply chain crises our vendors are experiencing, which has affected
many projects. We estimated on average the cost of material has increased from 25-30% since
the beginning of 2022 and will continue to rise through 2023.

n/a $/100 LF $/1000 LF SILF SILF

Size EMT PVC Size Wire Size PVC Size Wire
1/2 XQZ 30.5 12 120.806 1/2 0.31 12 0.12
3/4 78 40421 | 10 185 3/4 0.40 10 0.19
1 11\(1.928 33.098 |8 247.483 1 0.33 8 0.25
1-1/4 22K53 43831 |6 381.22 1-1/4 0.44 6 0.38
1-1/2 235.\104 55.833 (4 577.716 1-1/2 0.56 4 0.58
2 299.$ 79.25 2 1425.579 2 0.79 2 143
2.5 485.3§\ 105 1/0 1632.041 2.5 1.05 1/0 1.63
3 587.76& 120.46 | 2/0 2057.241 3 1.20 2/0 2.06
4 894.85 \ 163.83 | 3/0 2972.862 4 1.64 3/0 2.97
4/0 3350.86 4/0 3.35

250mcm | 3714.201 250mcm  3.74

400mcm | 5645.504 400mcm  5.65

500mcm | 8486.19 500mcm 8.49

Sincerely

Gayne Alexander
Branch Manager

www.iesupply.com



Exhibit D

- ZIM INDUSTRIES, ING.

4532 E. Jefferson Ave. * Fresno, CA 93725
Ph. (659) 834-1551 « FAX (559) 834-5156
www.zimindustries.com

July 23, 2024

County of Fresno

Department of Public Works and Planning / Construction
2220 Tulare Street, 7\ Floor

Fresno, CA 93723

RE: Fresno County Westside Groundwater Project (1807C) Electrical Design Modifications
Dear Al / Mandeep,

Zim Industries, Inc. proposes a change order for electrical design modifications, consisting of larger horsepower
soft starters and larger wire sizes. These modifications were required to suite the new pump equipment designs
and are reflected in the following updates:

o 4/26/2022: CSA 32 pump specifications revised, upgrading motors from 40 HP to 50 HP.

» 9/1/2022: CSA 30 pump specifications revised, upgrading motors from 20 HP to 30 HP.

o 6/29/2023: CSA 30 wire sizes increased from #4 to #1, per response to the pump submittals.

o 1/28/2024: CSA 30 wire size increases confirmed, per response to RFI #4.

o 2/28/2024: CSA 32 wire sizes increased from #1/0 to #2/0 and CSA 30 wire sizes confirmed, per RFI #5 response.
o 3/25/2024: No further wire size changes, per response to RFI #6.

Attached is documentation from our electrical subcontractor and their supplier outlining the cost implications, as
well as the updates provided above and the revised plan and specification sheets reflecting these modifications.
Including bond cast and a 15% markup, our proposal for these madifications amaunts to $10,480.70.

For questions or further clarification, please contact Bob Zimmerer or me at (559) 834-1551.

Sincerely,

Wes Zimmerer
Zim Industries, Inc.



Industrial Electric Company

4974 North Fresno Street # 290

Fresno, California 93726

Ph 559 347-0644 Fax 559 347-0646 CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE No.: 417084

Feburuary 9, 2024 PROPOSAL

COUNTY SERVICES AREA 30 AND 32

Zim Industries, Inc. COUNTY OF FRESNO
4532 E Jefferson Av UP SIZING OF CSA 30 (30 HORSEPOWER)
Fresno, Ca. 93725 WELL PUMP MOTORS

Phone (559} 834-1551

Fax [559) 834-5156

Cell: (559} 351.-3427

email: bob@zimindustries.com

THANK YOU FOR THE OPPORTUNITY TO QUOTE THIS PROJECT
WE WILL SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

EL PORVENIR CSA 30

This proposal is related to the submittal review dated October 31, 2022, directing us to up size the
the conductors and the Soft Starters from 20 Horsepower as per original plans to 30 Horsepower for
each of the two well pump motors located on the site.

2 30 HORSEPOWER SOFT STARTERS DIFFERENCE IN COST: $755.00 ea. $1,510.00
CSA 30 (WEST WELL)
720 {3 x 240) APPROX. LINEAL FEET ORIGINAL # 4 CONDUCTOR SIZE X 3 -$2.25 per ft. -$1,620.00
This price is being based on revised cost schedule
720 {3 x 240) APPROX. LINEAL FEET ORIGINAL # 1 CONDUCTOR SIZE X 3 $3.61 per ft. $2,599.20
240 APPROX. LINEAL FEET ORIGINAL # 8 CONDUCTOR SIZE X 1 -$0.79 per ft. -$189.60
This price is being based on revised cost schedule
240 APPROX. LINEAL FEET ORIGINAL # 6 CONDUCTOR SIZE X 1 $1.01 per ft. $242.40
CSA 30 (EAST WELL)
840 (3 x 280) APPROX. LINEAL FEET ORIGINAL # 4 CONDUCTOR SIZE X 3 -$2.25 per ft. -$1,890.00
This price is being based on revised cost schedule
840 (3 x 280) APPROX. LINEAL FEET ORIGINAL # 1 CONDUCTOR SIZE X 3 $3.61 per ft. $3,032.40
280 APPROX. LINEAL FEET ORIGINAL # 8 CONDUCTOR SIZE X 1 -$0.79 per ft. -$221.20
This price is being based on revised cost schedule
280 APPROX. LINEAL FEET ORIGINAL # 6 CONDUCTOR SIZE X 1 $1.01 per ft. $282.80
ADDITIONAL COST: $3,746.00
MARK UP: 15% $561.90
TOTAL ADDITIONAL COST: $4,307.90

Page 1of 1



Industrial Electric Company

4974 North Fresno Street # 290
Fresno, California 93726

Ph 559 347-0644 Fax 559 347-0646

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE No.: 417084

April 5, 2024

Zim Industries, Inc.

4532 E Jefferson Av

Fresno, Ca. 83725

Phone (559) 834-1551

Fax (559) 834-5156

Cell: (§59) 351-3427

email: bob@zimindustries.com

PROPOSAL

COUNTY SERVICES AREA 30 AND 32
COUNTY OF FRESNO

UP SIZING OF CSA 32 (50 HORSEPOWER)

THANK YOU FOR THE OPPORTUNITY TO QUOTE THIS PROJECT

WE WILL SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

CANTUA CREEK CSA 32

WELL PUMP MOTORS

This proposal is related (o the submittal review dated October 31, 2022, directing us fo up size the
the conductors and the Soft Starters from 40 Horsepower as per original plans to 50 Horsepower for

each of the two well pump molors located on the site.

2 50 HORSEPOWER SOFT STARTERS DIFFERENCE IN COST: $1,245.00 ea. $2,490.00
(Difference in cost from original 40 Horse Power to 50 Horse Fower)
CSA 32 (WEST WELL)
NO CHANGE FROM ORIGINAL DRAWINGS SHOWN ON REVISED DRAWINGS
CSA 32 (EAST WELL)
4380 {3 x 1,460) APPROX. LINEAL FEET ORIGINAL #4 CONDUCTOR SIZEX 3 -$3.98 per ft. -$17,432.40
This price is being based on revised cost schedule
4380 (3 x 280) APPROX. LINEAL FEET ORIGINAL # 1 CONDUCTOR SIZEX 3 §4.35 per ft. $19,063.00
ADDITIONAL COST: $4,110.60
MARK UP: 15% $616.59
TOTAL ADDITIONAL COST: $4,727.19

Page tof 1



County of Fresno
Westside Groundwater Project
Well Equipping

Received 4/26/2022

E.  All materials and coatings in contact with potable water shall be ANSI/NSF-61
certified and comply with California AB 1953.

PART 2 PRODUCTS
2.1 PUMP BASE

A. Work shall be in conformance with Section 03 30 01 - Cast-in-Place Concrete, and
with the details shown on the Plans.

B. Vent piping and fittings shall be constructed as shown on the Plans and in
conformance with Section 40 05 00 - Pipe and Fittings.

2.2 WELL PUMP AND COLUMN PIPE

A Pump shall be of the submersible type including motor and power cable, discharge
column, and well cap.

B. Pump manufacturer shall supply five (5) compete set of shop drawings, pump
curves, installation and operating instructions, and parts list with the pump
assembly and with compliance with Section 1.3, Submittals. These documents
shall become the property of the Owner and shall be delivered to the Owner by
Supplier upon completion of pump installation.

C. Pump shall conform with all local and state sanitary and safety regulations. Pump
and motor shall be capable of continuous operation. Pump and motor shall meet
the following conditions:

El Porvenir (CSA 30) ‘%Cantua Creek (CSA32) 3
Well 1 { Wells 1&2
Pump Type E
Grundfos, Goulds or Franklin Electric, Grundfos,
Engineer approved " Goulds or Engineer
equal approved equal
Maximum 1Szpeed 3600 % 1750
(rpm)* ‘ !
Design Flow (gpm)'? 61 ‘({: 170 ;‘
0 _
Design Head (ft)'2 723 % 795 5
Minimum Bowl : ]
Efficiency at Design 84% : 7%
Capacity'? e j

Well Pumping Facilities
43 2152-3

g:\resno_county of-1397\1397 16004 -westside gw csa 30_32\_docsispecs\bid package 1a specs\43 21 52 well pumping facilities_rev20220413.doc



County of Fresno Received 4/26/2022
Westside Groundwater Project
Well Equipping

N NN N YT O YT FERTYEYSEETEY

N

Maximum Motor HP!2 - 50

Nota St A AN A AN A AN AAANAANAAAIAI A AR AN I AN I A AR AAAAAAAASTTT =

1. Results of pilot hole testing will dictate final well pump design criteria for Well 2 in each community. For
oo ebiddingpumeses, use these values fc for. pumps to be used in Well 2 for each communlty
2. Final pump selection to be determlned aﬂer receipt of Well 2 pump test results )
A A AN A

\_.k, A AN AN AAANANAAAANNAANAIIANIAS

CSA 30 (El Porvenir) Secondary Design Conditions
Flow (gpm)’ Total Head (ft)’ Minimum Efficiency (%)’ %
f Notes:
t i Finatpumpssiostion to.se-determined afterseceipt of Well 2oump testresults
CSA 32 Cantua Creek Secondary Design Conditions ]
Flow (gpm) Total Head (ft) Minimum Efficiency (%)
F 80 1,000 65
/ 140 899 78
170 795 77
220 546 64 j

The pump bowl assembly shall include bowls made of close-gralned cast iron, free
from blowholes, sand holes or other detrimental defects, with a tensile strength of
30,000 psi. Each intermediate bowl shall be constructed with a bearing. The bowl
unit shall be capable of withstanding a hydrostatic pressure equal to twice the
pressure at the rated capacity or 1.5 times the shutoff head, whichever is greater.

E. Impellers should be the enclosed type, with sufficient skirt material thickness to
enable repair and restoration of proper running clearances by installation of wear
rings. The impeller shaft shall be made of 416 stainless steel. Each impeller shall
be made of bronze, accurately machined and finished, and suitably balanced.

Well Pumping Facilities
43 21524

g:\fresno_county of-1397\139716004-weslside gw csa 30_32\_docs\specs\bid package 1a specs\43 21 52 well pumping facililies_rev20220413.doc



County of Fresno Received 9/1/2022
Westside Groundwater Project
Well Equipping

E. All materials and coatings in contact with potable water shall be ANSI/NSF-61
certified and comply with California AB 1953.

PART 2 PRODUCTS
2.1 PUMP BASE

A. Work shall be in conformance with Section 03 30 01 - Cast-in-Place Concrete, and
with the details shown on the Plans.

B. Vent piping and fittings shall be constructed as shown on the Plans and in
conformance with Section 40 05 00 — Pipe and Fittings.

2.2 WELL PUMP AND COLUMN PIPE

A Pump shall be of the submersible type including motor and power cable, discharge
column, and well cap.

B. Pump manufacturer shall supply five (5) compete set of shop drawings, pump
curves, installation and operating instructions, and parts list with the pump
assembly and with compliance with Section 1.3, Submittals. These documents
shall become the property of the Owner and shall be delivered to the Owner by
Supplier upon completion of pump installation.

C. Pump shall conform with all local and state sanitary and safety regulations. Pump
and motor shall be capable of continuous operation. Pump and motor shall meet
the following conditions:

El Porvenir (CSA 30) Cantua Creek (CSA 32)

OO T TN
; Well 182 ) Wells 1&2
Pump Type s
u
‘ rankiin Electric, } | ¢ i Electric, Grundfos,

Crundios: Goulds-of

Engineer approved Goulds or Engineer

approved equal

equal
- P e o g Sh. 00
Maximum 1Szpeed ((f*’" 3.600 1750
(rpm)™ M -l
r\f\\?"‘“\*’{;
Design Flow (gpm) 60 . 170
%%:cccj
Design Head (ft) ,154 795
e
Minimum Bow! S
Efficiency at Design i 63% 7%
Capacity'? R iciicin?

Well Pumping Facilities
43 2152-3

g:\fresno_county of-1397\1397 16004 -weslside gw csa 30_32\_dacs\specs\bid package 1a specs\d3 21 52 well pumping facilities_rev20220831.doc




County of Fresno
Westside Groundwater Project

Well Equipping

Received 9/1/2022

Maximum Motor HP

F30

50

CSA 30 (El Porvenir) Secondary Design Conditions
Flow (gpm) Total Head (ft) Minimum Efficiency (%)
NN PSS S S b A AR e
{ 50 1,242 59 g
\. -
% 60 1,154 63 é
z 70 1.032 65 g
%\&80 879 64

CSA 32 Cantua Creek Secondary Design Conditions
Flow (gpm) Total Head (ft) Minimum Efficiency (%)
80 1,000 65
140 899 78
170 795 77
220 546 64

D.

The pump bowl assembly shall include bowls made of close-grained cast iron,
free from blowholes, sand holes or other detrimental defects, with a tensile
strength of 30,000 psi. Each intermediate bow! shall be constructed with a
bearing. The bowl unit shall be capable of withstanding a hydrostatic pressure
equal to twice the pressure at the rated capacity or 1.5 times the shutoff head,
whichever is greater.

Well Pumping Facilities
43 2152-4

g:\fresno_counly of-1397\139716004-westside gw csa 30_32\_docs\specs\bid package 1a specs\d3 21 52 well pumping facililies_rev20220831.doc
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Exhibit E

\_ ZIM INDUSTRIES, ING.

4532 E. Jefferson Ave. * Fresno, CA 93725
Ph. (559) 834-1551 « FAX (559) 834-5156
www.zimindustries.com

July 23, 2024

County of Fresno

Department of Public Works and Planning / Construction

2220 Tulare Street, 7' Floor

Fresno, CA 93723

RE: Fresno County Westside Groundwater Project (1807C) Level Praobes

Dear AJ / Mandeep,

Zim Industries, Inc. proposes equipping each pump with level probes to enhance protection against running dry
during low water levels, which can cause major damage or failure. During pump installation, we proactively
included these level probes, attaching them to the column pipe; however, installation of a relay is still required.

Implementing these level probes will provide the following benefits:

o Automatically shut off the pump if the water level drops to 50 feet above the pump bowls.
o Trigger a warning if the water level rises to 350 feet above the pump bowls, allowing for early intervention.

These probes offer a direct and reliable method for monitoring water levels and can be combined with other
protective measures, such as float switches or pressure sensors, ensuring comprehensive system protection.

Attached is our subcontractor’s proposal for these upgrades. Including bond cost and a 15% markup, our propasal
amounts to $8,120.00.

If you have any questions or need further clarification, please contact Bob Zimmerer or me at (559) 834-1551.
Sincerely,

Wap G

Wes Zimmerer
Zim Industries, Inc.



Industrial Electric Company

4974 North Fresno Street # 290
Fresno, California 93726

Ph 559 347-0644 Fax 559 347-0646

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE No.: 417084

1/20/12024

Zim lrrigation

4532 E Jefferson Av

Fresno, Ca. 93725

Phone (559) 8341551

Fax (559) 634-5156

Cell: {559) 351-3427

email: bob@zimindustries.com

THIS PROPOSAL {S FOR THE ADDITION OF (4) LEVEL LOW LEVEL CUT - OUT PROBES AND

RELAYS. THIS INCLUDES INSTALLATION AND WIRING.

THIS WILL PREVENT THE WELL PUMPS FROM OPERATING IF THE WATERDROPS TO (50)
FEET ABOVE THE WELL PUMP.

THERE IS A WARNING LEVEL THAT CAN BE SIGNALED AT 350 FEET ABOVE WELL PUMP,
THIS IS FOR THE CONTROL OF THE RVSS ONLY. A PROVISION WILL BE AVAILABLEFOR A

FUTURE PLC TIE - IN.

4 LOW LEVEL PROBES AND RELAYS , WIRING INCLUDED

Page 1of

PROPOSAL

ADDITION OF WELL LOW
CUT - OUT LEVEL SENSORS

$1,750.00 ea.

$7,000.00



Exhibit F

\  ZIM INDUSTRIES, INC.

4532 E. Jefferson Ave. * Fresno, CA 93725
Ph. (559) 834-1551 - FAX (559) 834-5156
www.zimindustries.com

July 23, 2024

County of Fresno

Department of Public Works and Planning / Construction
2220 Tulare Street, 7" Floor

Fresno, CA 93723

RE:  Fresno County Westside Groundwater Project (1807C) Future Pressure Switch Conduit

Dear AJ / Mandeep,

Zim Industries, Inc. requests a change order to install conduit for future pressure switches at CSA 30 and CSA 30.
While pouring concrete to encase conduit, our subcontractor installed 3/4-inch conduit with steel reinforcement

support post at the control box and well head manifold for future use.

Attached is our subcontractor's proposal for the future pressure switch conduits and supports. Including bond
cost and a 15% markup, our proposal amounts to $5,065.87.

For any questions or further clarification, please contact Bob Zimmerer or me at (559) 834-1551.
Sincerely,

Wes Zimmerer
Zim Industries, Inc.



Industrial Electric Company

4974 North Fresno Street # 290
Fresno, California 93726

Ph 559 347-0644 Fax 559 347-0646

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE No.: 417084

April 5, 2024

Zim lrrigation

4532 E Jefferson Av

Fresneo, Ca. 93725

Phone (§59) 8341551

Fax {559) 834-5156

Cell: {558) 351-3427

email: bob@zimindustries.com

PROPOSAL

COUNTY SERVICES AREA 30 AND 32
COUNTY OF FRESNO
ADDITIONAL CONDUIT ADDITION FOR

FUTURE PRESSURE SWITCHES BEFORE
CONCRETE ENCASEMENT

THANK YOU FOR THE OPORTUNITY TO QUOTE THIS PROJECT
WE WILL SUPPLY AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

EL PORVENIR / CANTUA CREEK CSA 30 AND 32

This proposal is for the cost of adding a 3/4 inch conduit system with steel reinforcement support
post fo be encased in concrete at the control box and af well head manifold.

4 STEEL "C" CHANNEL SUPPORTS

100 FEET 3/4 INCH PVC CONDUIT

50 FEET 3/4 INCH RIGID CONDUIT

8 3/4 INCH MYERS HUBS

1 LOT MISC. MATERIAL

1 LOT CONCRETE

1 LOT EQUIPMENT CHARGE
12 LABOR

$325.00 ea. $1,300.00

$1.33 per ft. $133.00

$3.25 per ft. $162.50

$6.50 ea. $52.00

$85.00 ea. $85.00

$175.00 ea. $175.00

$150.00 ea. $150.00

$145.00 per hr. $1,740.00
ADDITIONAL COST: $3,797.50
MARKUP: 15% $569.63
TOTAL ADDITIONAL COST: $4,367.13

Pagetof 1





